Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



Sundy Service Group Co. Ltd

宋 都 服 务 集 团 有 限 公 司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 9608)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT an extraordinary general meeting ("EGM") of Sundy Service Group Co. Ltd (the "Company") will be held at 11:00 a.m. on Monday, 26 February 2024 at Conference Room, 21st Floor, Caihejiaye Building, No. 19 Xintang Road, Shangcheng District, Hangzhou City, Zhejiang Province, PRC for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolutions. Unless otherwise indicated, capitalised terms used herein shall have the same meaning as those defined in the circular of the Company dated 31 January 2024 in relation to the EGM:

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

To consider and, if thought fit, pass (with or without modification) the following resolutions as ordinary resolutions of the Company:

"THAT:

- (A) the Property Transfer Agreement (as defined in the circular of the Company of even date) and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and is hereby approved and confirmed and any one director of the Company (the "Director") (other than Ms. Yu Yun) be and are hereby authorised to do all such acts or things and sign all documents deemed necessary by him/her for the purpose of giving effect to the Property Transfer Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder; and
- (B) any one Director be and is hereby authorised for and on behalf of the Company to execute all such other documents, instruments and agreements and to do all such acts or things deemed by him/her to be incidental to, necessary to, ancillary to or in connection with the matters contemplated under the Property Transfer Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder and the implementation thereof including the affixing of seal thereon."

By Order of the Board of Sundy Service Group Co. Ltd Yu Yun Chairman

Hong Kong, 31 January 2024

Registered office in the Cayman Islands: Conyers Trust Company (Cayman) Limited Cricket Square Hutchins Drive P.O. Box 2681 Grand Cayman KY1-1111 Cayman Island Headquarters and principal place of business in the People's Republic of China:
127, Hanghai Road
Jianggan district
Hangzhou
Zhejiang province
People's Republic of China

Principal place of business in Hong Kong:39/F, Gloucester TowerThe Landmark15 Queen's Road CentralHong Kong

Notes:

- 1. A member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the extraordinary general meeting (the "EGM") is entitled to appoint another person as his/her/its proxy to attend and vote instead of him/her/it. A member of the Company who is the holder of two or more shares of the Company may appoint more than one proxy to represent him/her/it and vote on his/her/its behalf. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. If more than one proxy is appointed, the appointment shall specify the number of shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed.
- 2. To be valid, the form of proxy and the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed, or a certified copy thereof must be lodged with the Company's share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the EGM or at any adjournment thereof. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude you from attending and voting in person at the Meeting or at any adjournment thereof if you so wish. In such event, the form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 3. For determining the qualification as members of the Company to attend and vote at the EGM, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Wednesday, 21 February 2024 to Monday, 26 February 2024, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the EGM, all transfers of shares accompanied by the relevant share certificates and transfer forms must be lodged with the Company's share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, 20 February 2024.
- 4. The translation into Chinese language of this notice is for reference only. In case of any inconsistency, the English version shall prevail.
- 5. If typhoon signal no. 8 or above, or a "black" rainstorm warning is hoisted on the date of the EGM, the meeting will be postponed. The Company will post an announcement on the website of the Company at http://songduwuye.com and on the HKEXnews website of the Stock Exchange at www.hkexnews.hk to notify members of the Company of the date, time and place of the re-scheduled EGM.

As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises four executive Directors, Ms. Yu Yun (Chairman), Mr. Zhu Yihua (Chief Executive Officer), Mr. Zhu Congyue and Mr. Zhang Zhenjiang; and three independent non-executive Directors, Mr. Zhu Haoxian, Ms. Ye Qian and Mr. Huang Enze.